

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND
DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION and
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY
FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 11-cv-2146 (RLW)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION**

Better Markets, Inc.
Dennis M. Kelleher
Stephen W. Hall
Katelynn O. Bradley
1825 K Street N.W., Suite 1080
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202- 618-6464
Fax: 202-618-6465

Dated: April 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF BETTER MARKETS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 15(A) REQUIRES THE CFTC TO CONSIDER THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF ITS RULES IN LIGHT OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST, NOT TO CONDUCT A COMPARATIVE OR QUANTITATIVE COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS.....	4
A. The obligation to “consider” certain factors in the rulemaking process is a statutorily limited duty that confers broad discretion on the CFTC.....	4
B. The nature of the five factors included in Section 15(a) demonstrates that Congress’s primary goal was protecting the public interest, not limiting the costs of regulation imposed on industry.....	6
C. The absence of language in Section 15(a) requiring a comparative or quantitative cost benefit analysis conclusively refutes any attempt to impose such an onerous burden on the CFTC, as Congress carefully formulates an agency’s obligation to assess the economic impact of its rules.....	7
D. Requiring a stringent economic analysis under Section 15(a) would thwart the CFTC’s ability to implement Congress’s regulatory objectives, including, most importantly, the reforms in the Dodd-Frank Act.....	12
II. WHEN EVALUATING THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF RULES PROMULGATED UNDER THE DODD-FRANK ACT, THE CFTC MUST ALSO CONSIDER CONGRESS’S OVERRIDING GOAL, WHICH WAS TO PREVENT ANOTHER FINANCIAL CRISIS AND THE ENORMOUS COSTS IT WOULD INFLICT.....	16
A. The CFTC’s obligation to consider Congress’s overriding goal of preventing a future crisis derives from Section 15(a) and from the Dodd-Frank Act itself.....	16

B.	The indisputable objective of the Dodd-Frank Act is avoiding another financial crisis, and this imperative underlies each rulemaking provision included in the statute.....	17
C.	Congress passed the Dodd-Frank Act knowing that it would impose significant costs on industry, and it determined that those costs were not only justified but necessary to stabilize our financial system and avoid another financial crisis.....	20
D.	The benefits of avoiding another financial crisis are enormous, easily exceeding \$5.7 trillion, measured not just in terms of the current crisis but also in light of a potentially worse financial disaster that may befall our country if reform is not implemented.....	22
III.	THE CFTC COMPLIED WITH ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 15(A) BY CONSIDERING THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF THE RULE IN LIGHT OF THE OVERRIDING NEED TO IMPLEMENT REFORMS THAT WILL HELP AVERT ANOTHER FINANCIAL CRISIS.....	24
A.	The CFTC complied with Section 15(a) by considering costs and benefits.....	24
B.	The CFTC also considered the benefits arising from the entire Dodd-Frank Act.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Fin. Services Ass'n. v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11, 13
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 858 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	8, 10, 12
<i>BASF Wyandotte Corp. v. Costle</i> , 598 F.2d 637 (1st Cir. 1979).....	21, 25
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Cent. Ariz. Water Conservation Dist. v. EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	8
<i>Florida Manufactured Hous. Ass'n v. Cisneros</i> , 53 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>FMC Corp. v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1976).....	10, 11, 14, 17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6, 11
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania Funeral Directors Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 41 F.3d 81 (3d Cir. 1994).....	11, 13

<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5, 6, 25
<i>Reynolds Metal Co. v. EPA</i> , 760 F.2d 549 (4th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Sec’y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Ref. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950).....	5
<i>United Mine Workers v. Dole</i> , 870 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	10, 21
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 5(a).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 5 (b).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(3)(B).....	24
7 U.S.C. § 19(a).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 701a.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1312 (b)(1)-(2).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1314 (b)(1)(B).....	9, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B).....	10, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1314 (b)(4)(B) (1976 ed., Supp. III).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 6295 (c)-(d) (1976 ed., Supp. II).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(1).....	10

42 U.S.C. § 7545 (c)(2)(B) (1976 ed., Supp. III).....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1347 (b) (1976 ed., Supp. III).....	9
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Position Limits Rule for Futures and Swaps, 76 Fed. Reg. 71,626 (Nov. 18, 2011) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. Part 151).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

156 Cong. Rec. H 14705 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2009).....	20
156 Cong. Rec. H 14706 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2009).....	20
156 Cong. Rec. S 2676 (daily ed. Apr. 27, 2010).....	20
156 Cong. Rec. S 2677 (daily ed. Apr. 27, 2010).....	20
156 Cong. Rec. S 2678 (daily ed. Apr. 27, 2010).....	20
156 Cong. Rec. S 2684 (daily ed. Apr. 27, 2010).....	19
156 Cong. Rec. S 2688 (daily ed. Apr. 27, 2010).....	18
156 Cong. Rec. S 2698 (daily ed. Apr. 27, 2010).....	19, 20
156 Cong. Rec. S 2699 (daily ed. Apr. 27, 2010).....	19, 20
156 Cong. Rec. S 3606 (daily ed. May 12, 2010).....	20
156 Cong. Rec. S 3607(daily ed. May 12, 2010).....	20
156 Cong. Rec. S 3966 (daily ed. May 19, 2010).....	20
156 Cong. Rec. S 5931 (daily ed. July 15, 2010).....	18, 19
156 Cong. Rec. S 5932 (daily ed. July 15, 2010).....	20
S. REP. No. 111-176 (2010).....	18

COMMISSIONER SPEECHES

Opening Statement, Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before a Meeting of the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, Washington, DC, Oct. 18, 2011.....	30
Remarks of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the Futures Industry Association, Oct. 11, 2011.....	32
Remarks of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Bringing Oversight to the Swaps Market, 20th Annual Hyman P. Minsky Conference on the State of the U.S. And World Economics, New York, NY, Apr. 13, 2011.....	32
Remarks of CFTC Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Closing Keynote Address, Georgetown University Conference, “Financial Institutions in the New Regulatory Environment: Opportunities, Constraints and Global Challenges,” Sept. 22, 2011.....	32
Remarks of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Implementing the Dodd-Frank Act, “Public Citizen,” Feb. 28, 2011.....	32
Remarks of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Sandler O’Neill Global Exchange and Brokerage Conference, June 9, 2011.....	32
Remarks of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, OTC Derivatives Reform, European Parliament, Economic and Monetary Affairs Committee, Brussels, Belgium, Mar. 22, 2011.....	32
Speech of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the International Energy Agency, Sept. 23, 2009.....	31
Statement of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the Senate Committee on Agriculture, Nutrition and Forestry, June 4, 2009.....	32
Statement of Commissioner Bart Chilton, CFTC, Before the CFTC Public Meeting, “Huggy Bear and Position Limits,” Oct. 18 2011.....	30
Testimony of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the House Committee on Agriculture, Washington, DC, June 21, 2011.....	32
Testimony of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the House Committee On Agriculture, Sept. 22, 2009.....	31
Testimony of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the House Committee on Appropriations, Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies, Mar. 17, 2011.....	33

Testimony of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the House Financial Services Committee, July 22, 2009.....	32
Testimony of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the Senate Banking Subcommittee on Securities, Insurance, and Investment, June 22, 2009.....	32
Testimony of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the Senate Committee on Agriculture, Nutrition & Forestry, Washington, DC, June 15, 2011.....	32
Testimony of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, Washington, DC, July 21, 2011.....	32
Testimony of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, Mar. 9, 2010.....	31
Testimony of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the Senate Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, July 21, 2009.....	31
Testimony of Chairman Gary Gensler, CFTC, Before the Senate Subcommittee on Financial Services and General Government Committee on Appropriations, June 2, 2009.....	32

COMMENT LETTERS

56 National coalitions and organizations and 28 International coalitions and organizations from 16 countries, Comment Letter No. 33791, Mar. 28, 2011.....	29
Americans for Financial Reform, Comment Letter No. 34046, Mar. 29, 2011.....	28
Congressmen Joe Courtney, Comment Letter No. 27367, Jan. 4, 2011.....	27
Congressman Peter Welch, Congressman Joe Baca, Congressman Steve Cohen, Congresswoman Rosa Delauro, Congresswoman Barbara Lee, Congressman Rob Andrews, Congressman Russ Carnahan, Congressman Peter Defazio & Congressman Dennis Kucinich, Comment Letter No. 27368, Jan. 13, 2011.....	28
Congressmen Walter B. Jones, Comment Letter No. 32545, Mar. 8, 2011.....	27
National Farmers Union, Comment Letter No. 33951, Mar. 28, 2011.....	28, 29
Professor Michael Greenberger, University of Maryland School of Law, Comment Letter No. 33850, Mar. 28, 2011.....	29

Senator Bill Nelson, Senator Bernard Sanders, Senator Carl Levin, Senator Robert Menendez, Senator Maria Cantwell, Senator Patty Murray, Senator Sheldon Whitehouse & Senator Ron Wyden, Comment Letter No. 27370, Jan. 12, 2011.....	27
Senator Carl Levin, Comment letter No. 33866, Mar. 28, 2011.....	27
Senator Jeanne Shaheen, Comment Letter No. 27369, Jan. 11, 2011.....	28
Senator Sherrod Brown, Comment Letter No. 27371, Jan. 20, 2011.....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AARP's International Idea Exchange Series, Executive Summary of Global Financial Crisis - Implications for Retirement in the US and Abroad, Idea Exchange with Robert Holzmann, Dec. 16, 2008.....	23
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RESERVE SYS., WHITE PAPER, THE U.S. HOUSING MARKET: CURRENT CONDITIONS AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS (Jan. 4, 2012).....	23
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, U.S. DEPT. OF LABOR, ECONOMIC NEWS RELEASE, TABLE A-15. ALTERNATIVE MEASURES OF LABOR UNDERUTILIZATION, Mar. 09, 2012.....	22
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, U.S. DEPT. OF LABOR, NEWS RELEASE, THE EMPLOYMENT SITUATION – JANUARY 2012 (Feb. 13, 2012).....	22
CARMEN DENAVAS-WALT ET AL., U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, INCOME, POVERTY, AND HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE IN THE UNITED STATES: 2010 (Sept. 2011).....	23
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, THE BUDGET AND ECONOMIC OUTLOOK: FISCAL YEARS 2012 TO 2022, Jan. 2012.....	22, 23
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	13
Exec. Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 21, 2011).....	13
Exec. Order No. 13,579, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,587 (July 14, 2011).....	13
Financial Regulatory Responsibility Act of 2011, S. 1615, 112th Cong. (introduced Sept. 22, 2011).....	12
H.R. 1840, 112th Cong. (introduced May 11, 2011).....	12

Jerry L. Mashaw & David L. Harfst, <i>The Struggle for Auto Safety</i> (Harvard 1990).....	13
Jesse Hamilton, <i>Dodd-Frank Rules Slow at SEC After Cost Challenge</i> , BLOOMBERG, Mar. 6, 2012.....	12
John Kemp, <i>The Trojan Horse of cost benefit analysis</i> , REUTERS, Jan. 3, 2012, http://blogs.reuters.com/great-debate/2012/01/03/the-trojan-horse-of-cost-benefit-analysis/	15
Josh Boak, <i>Dodd-Frank foes beating path to courthouse door</i> , POLITICO.COM, Nov. 29, 2011, http://www.politico.com/news/stories/1111/69353.html	15
KATHY RUFFING & JAMES R. HORNEY, CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIES, ECONOMIC DOWNTURN AND BUSH POLICIES CONTINUE TO DRIVE LARGE PROJECTED DEFICITS: ECONOMIC RECOVERY MEASURES, FINANCIAL RESCUES HAVE ONLY TEMPORARY IMPACT (May 10, 2011).....	23
OFFICE OF MGMT & BUDGET, 2011 REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE BENEFITS AND COSTS OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND UNFUNDED MANDATES ON STATE, LOCAL, AND TRIBAL ENTITIES (2011).....	13
Peter Eavis, <i>Making a Theoretical Case About Volcker</i> , DEALBOOK N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 14, 2012, http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2012/02/14/making-a-theoretical-case-against-volcker/	15
President Barak Obama, Office of the Press Secretary, The White House, Remarks by the President at Signing of Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (July 21, 2010).....	20
Richard H. Pildes and Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Reinventing the Regulatory State</i> , 62 U. CHIC. L. REV. 1 (1995).....	13
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 ADMIN. L. 363 (1986).....	13
Thomas J. Miles and Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Real World of Arbitrariness Review</i> , 75 U. CHI. L. REV. 761 (2008).....	13
USDA, NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM: PARTICIPATION AND LUNCHES SERVED, Feb. 1, 2012, http://www.fns.usda.gov/pd/slsummar.htm	23
USDA, SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (Mar. 1, 2012), http://www.fns.usda.gov/pd/34snapmonthly.htm	23
